
278 Portrush - Monaghan

Mondays to Fridays
Service Restrictions

Notes

Portrush, Dunluce Avenue
Portstewart, Portstewart Promenade
University Campus, Ulster University Coleraine
Coleraine, Coleraine Buscentre
Garvagh, Main Street
Swatragh, Carhill Road
Maghera, Maghera Cinema
Magherafelt, Magherafelt Buscentre
Cookstown, Union Street
Dungannon, Dungannon Bus Station
Moy, Moy Square
Armagh, Armagh Bus Station
Middletown, Main Street
Monaghan, Monaghan Bus Station

1

UNF

1445
1455
1505
1515
1535
1544
1550
1607
1627
1648
1700
1715
1730
1745

Saturdays
no service

Sundays
Service Restrictions

Notes

Portrush, Dunluce Avenue
Portstewart, Portstewart Promenade
Ballycairn, Marina
Coleraine, Coleraine Buscentre
Garvagh, Main Street
Swatragh, Carhill Road
Maghera, Maghera Cinema
Magherafelt, Magherafelt Buscentre
Cookstown, Union Street
Dungannon, Dungannon Bus Station
Moy, Moy Square
Armagh, Armagh Bus Station
Middletown, Main Street
Monaghan, Monaghan Bus Station

2

UN

1445
1455
1508
1515
1535
1545
1552
1608
1626
1647
1700
1715
1730
1745

Service Restrictions: 1 - only operates 16 May 2025, 23 May, 30 May 2 - until 25 May 2025

Notes: UN - University Terms Only UNF - Operates  University Terms  On Fridays Only



278 Monaghan - Portrush

Mondays to Fridays
Service Restrictions

Notes

Monaghan, Monaghan Bus Station
Middletown, Main Street
Armagh, Lonsdale Road
Moy, Moy Square
Dungannon, Dungannon Bus Station
Cookstown, Union Street
Magherafelt, Magherafelt Buscentre
Maghera, Maghera Cinema
Swatragh, Carhill Road
Garvagh, Main Street
Coleraine, Coleraine Buscentre
Ballycairn, Marina
Portstewart, Portstewart Promenade
Portrush, Dunluce Avenue

1

UNF

1900
1910
1930
1945
1956
2020
2035
2049
2054
2105
2125
2128
2135
2145

Saturdays
no service

Sundays
Service Restrictions

Notes

Monaghan, Monaghan Bus Station
Middletown, Main Street
Armagh, Lonsdale Road
Moy, Moy Square
Dungannon, Dungannon Bus Station
Cookstown, Union Street
Magherafelt, Magherafelt Buscentre
Maghera, Maghera Cinema
Swatragh, Carhill Road
Garvagh, Main Street
Coleraine, Coleraine Buscentre
University Campus, UU Coleraine Students Union
Portstewart, Portmore Road
Portrush, Dunluce Avenue

2

UN

1900
1915
1930
1945
1958
2020
2035
2049
2054
2105
2125
2129
2140
2150

Service Restrictions: 1 - only operates 16 May 2025, 23 May, 30 May 2 - until 25 May 2025

Notes: UN - University Terms Only UNF - Operates  University Terms  On Fridays Only



278 Portrush - Monaghan

Important information related to service 278 at 06:36:00 on 23rd May 2025

Maghera Cinema - Stop Update

Maghera Cinema - Stop Update

Valid from -1-1 on 25 Jan 2025 until -1-1 on 31 Dec 2500

From the 27.01.2025 , Due to works the bus stops at Maghera Cinema will be moved to the Maghera Presbyterian Church on
Meeting House Avenue.
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