Mondays to Fridays

		•
Service Restrictions	1	
Notes	UNF	
Portrush, Dunluce Avenue	1445	
Portstewart, Portstewart Promenade	1455	
University Campus, Ulster University Coleraine	1505	
Coleraine, Coleraine Buscentre	1515	
Garvagh, Main Street	1535	
Swatragh, Carhill Road	1544	
Maghera, Maghera Cinema	1550	
Magherafelt, Magherafelt Buscentre	1607	
Cookstown, Union Street	1627	
Dungannon, Dungannon Bus Station	1648	
Moy, Moy Square	1700	
Armagh, Armagh Bus Station	1715	
Middletown, Main Street	1730	
Monaghan, Monaghan Bus Station	1745	
	-	

Saturdays

no service

Sundays

			•
	Service Restrictions	2	
	Notes	UN	
Portrush, Dunluce Avenue		1445	
Portstewart, Portstewart Promenade		1455	
Ballycairn, Marina		1508	
Coleraine, Coleraine Buscentre		1515	
Garvagh, Main Street		1535	
Swatragh, Carhill Road		1545	
Maghera, Maghera Cinema		1552	
Magherafelt, Magherafelt Buscentre		1608	
Cookstown, Union Street		1626	
Dungannon, Dungannon Bus Station		1647	
Moy, Moy Square		1700	
Armagh, Armagh Bus Station		1715	
Middletown, Main Street		1730	
Monaghan, Monaghan Bus Station		1745	
-			

Monday 5 May 2025

	Notes UN	
Portrush, Dunluce Avenue	1445	
Portstewart, Portstewart Promenade	1455	
Ballycairn, Marina	1508	
Coleraine, Coleraine Buscentre	1515	
Garvagh, Main Street	1535	
Swatragh, Carhill Road	1545	
Maghera, Maghera Cinema	1552	
Magherafelt, Magherafelt Buscentre	1608	
Cookstown, Union Street	1626	
Dungannon, Dungannon Bus Station	1647	
Moy, Moy Square	1700	
Armagh, Armagh Bus Station	1715	
Middletown, Main Street	1730	
Monaghan, Monaghan Bus Station	1745	

Service Restrictions: 1 - only operates 2 May 2025, 9 May, 16 May, 23 May, 30 May 2 - until 25 May 2025 Notes: UN - University Terms Only UNF - Operates University Terms On Fridays Only

Mondays to Fridays

	Service Restrictions	1	
	Notes	UNF	
Monaghan, Monaghan Bus Station		1900	
Middletown, Main Street		1910	
Armagh, Lonsdale Road		1930	
Moy, Moy Square		1945	5
Dungannon, Dungannon Bus Station		1956	6
Cookstown, Union Street		2020	0
Magherafelt, Magherafelt Buscentre		2035	5
Maghera, Maghera Cinema		2049	9
Swatragh, Carhill Road		2054	4
Garvagh, Main Street		2105	5
Coleraine, Coleraine Buscentre		2125	5
Ballycairn, Marina		2128	3
Portstewart, Portstewart Promenade		2135	5
Portrush, Dunluce Avenue		2145	5
		-	

Saturdays

no service

Sundays

Service Restrictions	2	
Notes	UN	
Monaghan, Monaghan Bus Station	1900	
Middletown, Main Street	1915	
Armagh, Lonsdale Road	1930	
Moy, Moy Square	1945	
Dungannon, Dungannon Bus Station	1958	
Cookstown, Union Street	2020	
Magherafelt, Magherafelt Buscentre	2035	
Maghera, Maghera Cinema	2049	
Swatragh, Carhill Road	2054	
Garvagh, Main Street	2105	
Coleraine, Coleraine Buscentre	2125	
University Campus, UU Coleraine Students Union	2129	
Portstewart, Portmore Road	2140	
Portrush, Dunluce Avenue	2150	

Monday 5 May 2025

No	otes UN
Monaghan, Monaghan Bus Station	1900
Middletown, Main Street	1915
Armagh, Lonsdale Road	1930
Moy, Moy Square	1945
Dungannon, Dungannon Bus Station	1958
Cookstown, Union Street	2020
Magherafelt, Magherafelt Buscentre	2035
Maghera, Maghera Cinema	2049
Swatragh, Carhill Road	2054
Garvagh, Main Street	2105
Coleraine, Coleraine Buscentre	2125
University Campus, UU Coleraine Students Union	2129
Portstewart, Portmore Road	2140
Portrush, Dunluce Avenue	2150

Service Restrictions: 1 - only operates 2 May 2025, 9 May, 16 May, 23 May, 30 May 2 - until 25 May 2025 Notes: UN - University Terms Only UNF - Operates University Terms On Fridays Only

278

Important information related to service 278 at 04:30:23 on 2nd May 2025

Maghera Cinema - Stop Update Maghera Cinema - Stop Update

Valid from -1-1 on 25 Jan 2025 until -1-1 on 31 Dec 2500

From the 27.01.2025, Due to works the bus stops at Maghera Cinema will be moved to the Maghera Presbyterian Church on Meeting House Avenue.